
Parts Manual

WHEEL BALANCER

TEEWA734B

OPTIMA II



All information contained or disclosed in this document is con-
sidered confidential and proprietary by Snap-on Equipment.  All 
manufacturing, use, reproduction, and sales rights are reserved 

by Snap-on Equipment and the information contained herein 
shall not be used in whole or in part without the express written 

consent of Snap-on Equipment.



1

Table of Contents
BAlAnCEr ASSEmBly .......................................................................................................4
rEAr CAmErA ASSEmBly lEFT/rIGHT...........................................................................6
InSIdE SCAnnEr ASSEmBly ............................................................................................ 7
wHEEl GuArd ASSEmBly ................................................................................................8
BACk pACk ASSEmBly ....................................................................................................10
rEAr SCAnnEr ASSEmBly ............................................................................................12
SApE ASSEmBly ...............................................................................................................14
FooT pEdAl ASSEmBly ..................................................................................................16
VIBrATory ASSEmBly (powEr ClAmp) ......................................................................17



2

NOTES:



3

Bom

rEQ ITEm pArT numBEr dESCrIpTIon
1 1 00058839000        Tool-pdQ wEIGHT
2 2 00085767000        pAd-FoAm           
1 3 00089209000 Cord-powEr  AdApTEr 12
1 5 1-02815A SCrEw-HH lAG 5/16 X 3
2 6 1-5433  nuT & l/wASHEr ASSy 5/16-18
3 7 1-2541 wASHEr - FlAT, 5/16
1 9 3-02309A modulE FlASH 44 pIn 
1 11 3-03708A monITor-lCd 17w
2 13 1-1115 BolT-HEX 5/16-18X3 unC 2A TAp
1 16 EAA0247G21A        CAlIpEr-rIm wIdTH 
1 17 EAA0307G54A        ACCy kIT-pwr ClAmp 
1 18 EAA0369J19A BAlAnCEr ASSy – opTImA II
4 19 EAC0060G02A        FlAnGE-CoVEr, ACCESSory
1 20 EAk0221J92A kIT-prInTEr m2 CABInET
1 21 EAl0341J44A lABEl - ATTEnTIon - mAX wEIGHT
1 22 EAl0341J56A        lABEl-lASEr        
1 23 EAl0341J57A        lABEl-CAuTIon      
1 24 EAl0341J63A        lABEl-pATEnT       
1 25 EAl0341J70A lABEl - lASEr ApErATurE
1 26 EAl0341J71A lABEl - CFr CErTIFICATIon
1 27 EAl0341J96A lABEl - BAlAnCEr wArInG, rEAr
1 28 EAl0341J97A lABEl - BAlAnCEr wArInG, SIdE
1 29 EAl0343J76A        lABEl-ElECTrICAl/SErIAl
5 30 EAl0349G87A lABEl-wHEEl #1
5 31 EAl0349G88A lABEl-wHEEl #2
5 32 EAl0349G89A lABEl-wHEEl #3
5 33 EAl0349G90A lABEl-wHEEl #4
5 34 EAl0349G91A lABEl-wHEEl #5
1 35 EAl0392J89A lABEl-CuST SErV JBC
3 36 EAl0412G63A lABEl - 2m ClASS lASEr
1 38 EAl0412G51A dECAl- opTImA II
1 39 EAm0005d40A        CAlIBrATIon wEIGHT 
4 40 EAm0006G01A        Hook-ACCESSory STorAGE
1 41 EAX0039J02A        Cord-powEr 230V pIGTAIl
1 44 ZEEwB546B9            lIT pACk- BFH 2000
1 45 3-02615A            drIVE-uSB FlASH 4 GB
3 46 1-18159B        BolT-AnCHor 3/8-16 X 3



4

BAlAnCEr ASSEmBly
EAA0369J08A

EAA0369J08A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 8 EAS2116G12A SPACER - VIB 0.2MM
2 2 1-07824A Screw - Self-Tapping (M5 x 10 mm) Zinc (A2J) 
3 2 1-10041 WASHER D.8 UNI6592-69/DIN125 
4 3 1-11233 NUT - HEX, M3 DIN 934
5 5 1-11744A WASHER - NYLON FLAT 
6 2 1-11961A STANDOFF - HEX M4  X 10
7 1 1-1248 WASHER SHAKE PROOF, M3
8 2 1-13606A SCREW-PHMS,M4 X 6MM W/ LOCKWASHER
9 2 1-14661A HEX METAL SPACER M3x15mm M/F NICKEL 
10 2 1-14761A HEX METAL SPACER M3x15mm F/F NICKEL 
11 2 1-16161A HEX SPACER M/F 4-40 L=5mm 
12 5 1-16309 SCREW - SHCS, M6 X 16mm,
13 2 1-16509A1 SCREW - SHCS, M6 X 25mm, BLK
14 9 1-17559A NUTSERT - M6 
15 4 1-17659a THREADED INSERT M10X22 
16 2 1-17709 SCREW - SHCS M8 X 20mm
17 8 1-18359A THREADED INSERT M8x1,25
18 4 1-18523A1 SELF TAPPING SCREW D4,8x13mm 
19 3 1-03725A SCREW-PH SELF TAP M6.3X32 PHIL
21 4 1-20423 SCREW, SELF TAPPING M4.2 X 13mm
22 5 1-20504A SCREW PAN HEAD
24 1 1-2676 PLUG-HOLE, 2"DIA 
25 2 1-3724 SCREW-SELF TAP,5 X 10MM 
26 4 1-46809 Screw-Hex Socket Head Cap M4x6  8.8 -A2J 
27 3 1-51910A SCREW STEI 6X30 12K 
28 3 1-9841 WASHER PLAIN, 6mm 
29 1 2-23201 TERMINAL LUG-6.3MM X .8MM POP RIVET
30 1 2-28301A GROUND CONNECTOR
31 1 2-48066A 12V POWER SUPPLY 
32 6 2-732 SUPPORT PCB LOCKING   
33 1 3-05009A EMBEDDED-PC KIT PCM3353F-1GB RAM
34 1 3-60826AF1 MEMORY CARD PROG EPC NEW GUI
35 2 6-08722A USB 2 CABLE, A-MINIB 2M
36 3 6-08822A USB 2 CABLE, A-MINIB 1.5M
37 1 6-09122A USB 2 CABLE, A-B 2M
38 1 6-09922A PATCH CABLE FTP 2M
39 4 6-10022A PATCH FLAT CABLE UTP
40 4 8-7216 PLUG-HOLE, 16MM DIA 
42 1 EAA0338G83B ASSY - IBP DIGITAL BOX
43 1 EAA0363G57A ALU. OPTIMA VIBRATORY SYSTEM
44 1 EAA0346J82A ASSY - FOOT PEDAL POWER CLAMP
45 1 EAA0358G03A LASER POINTER
46 1 EAA0358G04A ASSY LASER
47 1 EAA0364G98A KEYPAD - NEUTRAL GREY W/ SLIDER
48 1 EAA0369J20A ASSY - OPTIMA 2 BACK PACK
49 1 EAA0369J22A ASSY - INSIDE SCANNER
50 1 EAA0369J23A ASSY - WHEEL GUARD BFH
51 1 EAA0369J24A SAPE - BFH2000 / OPTIMA 2
52 1 EAA0369J25A ASSY - REAR RIGHT CAMERA
53 1 EAA0369J26A ASSY - REAR LEFT CAMERA
54 1 EAC0094G36A MONITOR AND KEYBOARD SUPP.
55 1 EAC0099G60A WEIGHT TRAY BFH-SOL
56 1 EAM0050J49A TOWER -  BALANCER TUBE
57 3 EAM0071G44A HEXAGONAL SPACER

58 1 EAP0271G60A CAMERA AND HUB USB
59 1 EAS2097G95A SUPPORT PLATE FOR
60 1 EAA0369J32A CABINET ASSY - M2, RED
62 1 EAS2113J55A BRACKET -  MONITOR MOUNT
63 1 EAS2118J62A STIFFENING - M2 CABINET
64 1 EAS2118J64A BRACKET -  INNER SCANNER
65 1 EAS2128J19A WELDMENT - VIB COVER, BFH
66 1 EAW0240G86A CABLE ASM- STOP, BFH
67 1 EAW0276G22A CABLE ASM- STOP SHORT, BFH
68 1 EAW0276G24A CABLE ASM - STEPPER MOTOR, BFH
69 1 EAW0276G28A LASER - POINTER EXTENSION WIRE
70 1 EAW0276G29A CABLE ASM -  STEPPER MOTOR, BFH
71 1 EAW0276G31A WIRING HARNESS - BFH
72 1 EAW0276G51A CABLE ASM - AWP ENCODER BFH
73 1 EAW0277G05A MAIN CORD MONITOR AND SWITCH
74 1 EAW0233J50A CABLE - POWER SUPPLY
75 1 EAM0071G52A GLASS FOR LASER
76 1 5-10540A DOUBLE SIDES ACRYLIC  FOAM TAPE

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 21 
 22 

 24 

 26 

 28 

 29 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 40 

 42 

 43 

 44 
 45 

 46 

 47 

 48 

 49 

 50 

 51 

 52 

 53 

 54 

 55 

 56 

 57 

 58 

 59 

 60 

 62 

 63 

 64 

 65 

-A-



4 5

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 8 EAS2116G12A SpACEr - VIB 0.2mm
2 2 1-07824A SCrEw - SElF-TAppInG (m5 X 10 mm) ZInC (A2J) 
3 2 1-10041 wASHEr d.8 unI6592-69/dIn125 
4 3 1-11233 nuT - HEX, m3 dIn 934
5 5 1-11744A wASHEr - nylon FlAT 
6 2 1-11961A STAndoFF - HEX m4  X 10
7 1 1-1248 wASHEr SHAkE prooF, m3
8 2 1-13606A SCrEw-pHmS,m4 X 6mm w/ loCkwASHEr
9 2 1-14661A HEX mETAl SpACEr m3X15mm m/F nICkEl 
10 2 1-14761A HEX mETAl SpACEr m3X15mm F/F nICkEl 
11 2 1-16161A HEX SpACEr m/F 4-40 l=5mm 
12 5 1-16309 SCrEw - SHCS, m6 X 16mm,
13 2 1-16509A1 SCrEw - SHCS, m6 X 25mm, Blk
14 9 1-17559A nuTSErT - m6 
15 4 1-17659A THrEAdEd InSErT m10X22 
16 2 1-17709 SCrEw - SHCS m8 X 20mm
17 8 1-18359A THrEAdEd InSErT m8X1,25
18 4 1-18523A1 SElF TAppInG SCrEw d4,8X13mm 
19 3 1-03725A SCrEw-pH SElF TAp m6.3X32 pHIl
21 4 1-20423 SCrEw, SElF TAppInG m4.2 X 13mm
22 5 1-20504A SCrEw pAn HEAd
24 1 1-2676 pluG-HolE, 2”dIA 
25 2 1-3724 SCrEw-SElF TAp,5 X 10mm 
26 4 1-46809 SCrEw-HEX SoCkET HEAd CAp m4X6  8.8 -A2J 
27 3 1-51910A SCrEw STEI 6X30 12k 
28 3 1-9841 wASHEr plAIn, 6mm 
29 1 2-23201 TErmInAl luG-6.3mm X .8mm pop rIVET
30 1 2-28301A Ground ConnECTor
31 1 2-48066A 12V powEr Supply 
32 6 2-732 SupporT pCB loCkInG   
33 1 3-05009A EmBEddEd-pC kIT pCm3353F-1GB rAm
34 1 3-60826AF1 mEmory CArd proG EpC nEw GuI
35 2 6-08722A uSB 2 CABlE, A-mInIB 2m
36 3 6-08822A uSB 2 CABlE, A-mInIB 1.5m
37 1 6-09122A uSB 2 CABlE, A-B 2m
38 1 6-09922A pATCH CABlE FTp 2m
39 4 6-10022A pATCH FlAT CABlE uTp
40 4 8-7216 pluG-HolE, 16mm dIA 
42 1 EAA0338G83B ASSy - IBp dIGITAl BoX
43 1 EAA0363G57A Alu. opTImA VIBrATory SySTEm
44 1 EAA0346J82A ASSy - FooT pEdAl powEr ClAmp
45 1 EAA0358G03A lASEr poInTEr
46 1 EAA0358G04A ASSy lASEr

47 1 EAA0364G98A kEypAd - nEuTrAl GrEy w/ SlIdEr
48 1 EAA0369J20A ASSy - opTImA 2 BACk pACk
49 1 EAA0369J22A ASSy - InSIdE SCAnnEr
50 1 EAA0369J23A ASSy - wHEEl GuArd 
51 1 EAA0369J24A SApE - 2000 / opTImA 2
52 1 EAA0369J25A ASSy - rEAr rIGHT CAmErA
53 1 EAA0369J26A ASSy - rEAr lEFT CAmErA
54 1 EAC0094G36A monITor And kEyBoArd Supp.
55 1 EAC0099G60A wEIGHT TrAy -Sol
56 1 EAm0050J49A TowEr -  BAlAnCEr TuBE
57 3 EAm0071G44A HEXAGonAl SpACEr
58 1 EAp0271G60A CAmErA And HuB uSB
59 1 EAS2097G95A SupporT plATE For
60 1 EAA0369J32A CABInET ASSy - m2, rEd

1 EAA0369J33A CABInET -BAlAnCEr m2 uS BluE
62 1 EAS2113J55A BrACkET -  monITor mounT
63 1 EAS2118J62A STIFFEnInG - m2 CABInET
64 1 EAS2118J64A BrACkET -  InnEr SCAnnEr
65 1 EAS2128J19A wEldmEnT - VIB CoVEr, 
66 1 EAw0240G86A CABlE ASm- STop, 
67 1 EAw0276G22A CABlE ASm- STop SHorT, 
68 1 EAw0276G24A CABlE ASm - STEppEr moTor, 
69 1 EAw0276G28A lASEr - poInTEr EXTEnSIon wIrE
70 1 EAw0276G29A CABlE ASm -  STEppEr moTor, 
71 1 EAw0276G31A wIrInG HArnESS - 
72 1 EAw0276G51A CABlE ASm - Awp EnCodEr 
73 1 EAw0277G05A mAIn Cord monITor And SwITCH
74 1 EAW0233J50A CABlE - powEr Supply
75 1 EAm0071G52A GlASS For lASEr
76 1 5-10540A douBlE SIdES ACrylIC  FoAm TApE



6

draft

6

rEAr CAmErA ASSEmBly lEFT/rIGHT
EAA0369J26A - lEFT
EAA0369J25A - rIGHT

EAA0369J26A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 3 1-1348 LOCKWASHER D4 
2 7 1-9841 WASHER PLAIN, 6mm 
3 2 1-9933 M6 NUT, ZINC 
4 3 1-16309 SCREW - SHCS, M6 X 16mm,
5 3 1-22623A SELF-TAPPING SCREW TCB
6 3 1-24606A SCREW-PHMS,M4 X .7MM X 12MM
7 1 5-07945A FLAT TIE HOLDER FTH-13R
8 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET OF LIGHT MODULE
9 1 EAC0100G27A COVER FOR REAR LEFT
10 1 EAS2116G99A ASSY REAR LEFT CAMERA
11 1 EAS2128J03A SUPPORT -  COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE

 1 
 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10  11 

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 3 1-1348 loCkwASHEr d4 
2 7 1-9841 wASHEr plAIn, 6mm 
3 2 1-9933 m6 nuT, ZInC 
4 3 1-16309 SCrEw - SHCS, m6 X 16mm,
5 3 1-22623A SElF-TAppInG SCrEw TCB
6 3 1-24606A SCrEw-pHmS,m4 X .7mm X 12mm
7 1 5-07945A FlAT TIE HoldEr FTH-13r
8 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET oF lIGHT modulE
9 1 EAC0100G27A CoVEr For rEAr lEFT

1 EAC0099G67A CoVEr For rEAr rIGHT
10 1 EAS2116G99A ASSy rEAr lEFT CAmErA

1 EAS2116G98A ASSy rEAr rIGHT CAmErA
11 1 EAS2128J03A SupporT -  ComplETE InTErmEdIATE



76

InSIdE SCAnnEr ASSEmBly
EAA0369J22A

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 3 1-1348 loCkwASHEr d4 
2 3 1-24606A SCrEw-pHmS,m4 X .7mm X 12mm
3 2 1-9841 wASHEr plAIn, 6mm 
4 1 5-07945A FlAT TIE HoldEr FTH-13r
5 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET oF lIGHT modulE
6 1 EAS2118J63A SupporT - InnEr SCAnnEr

EAA0369J22A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 3 1-1348 LOCKWASHER D4 
2 3 1-24606A SCREW-PHMS,M4 X .7MM X 12MM
3 2 1-9841 WASHER PLAIN, 6mm 
4 1 5-07945A FLAT TIE HOLDER FTH-13R
5 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET OF LIGHT MODULE
6 1 EAS2118J63A SUPPORT - INNER SCANNER

0.550SCALE  

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 
 5 

 6 



8

wHEEl GuArd ASSEmBly
EAA0369J23A

EAA0369J23A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 1-01915A EXAG. SPACER M6x35
2 4 1-10033 NUT, HEX, M8 
3 3 1-1348 LOCKWASHER D4 
4 8 1-16309 SCREW - SHCS, M6 X 16mm,
5 8 1-17559A NUTSERT - SELF CLINCH, M6 X 16,5mm
6 4 1-17709 SCREW - SHCS M8 X 20mm
7 5 1-18158A RIVET 4,8x10
8 10 1-22623A SELF-TAPPING SCREW TCB
9 3 1-24606A SCREW-PHMS,M4 X .7MM X 12MM
10 6 1-9841 WASHER PLAIN, 6mm 
11 2 1-9933 M6 NUT, ZINC 
12 1 5-07945A FLAT TIE HOLDER FTH-13R
13 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET OF LIGHT MODULE
14 1 EAC0099G58A BFH WHEEL GUARD
15 1 EAC0100G28A BFH WHEEL GUARD
16 1 EAC0100G29A BFH EXTERNAL SCANNER
17 1 EAM0075G17A STIFFENED BFH
18 1 EAS2116G00A ASSY EXT. CAMERA
19 1 EAS2128J03A SUPPORT -  COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE
20 1 EAS2128J05A WHEELGUARD ASSY- BFH2000, LOWER
21 1 EAS2128J09A WHEELGUARD ASSY- BFH 2000, TOP

 6 

 8 

 21 

 1 

 20 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 16 

 18 

 19 

 7  14 

 15 

 17 



98

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 1 1-01915A EXAG. SpACEr m6x35
2 4 1-10033 nuT, HEX, m8 
3 3 1-1348 loCkwASHEr d4 
4 8 1-16309 SCrEw - SHCS, m6 X 16mm,
5 8 1-17559A nuTSErT - SElF ClInCH, m6 X 16,5mm
6 4 1-17709 SCrEw - SHCS m8 X 20mm
7 5 1-18158A rIVET 4,8x10
8 10 1-22623A SElF-TAppInG SCrEw TCB
9 3 1-24606A SCrEw-pHmS,m4 X .7mm X 12mm
10 6 1-9841 wASHEr plAIn, 6mm 
11 2 1-9933 m6 nuT, ZInC 
12 1 5-07945A FlAT TIE HoldEr FTH-13r
13 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET oF lIGHT modulE
14 1 EAC0099G58A BFH wHEEl GuArd
15 1 EAC0100G28A BFH wHEEl GuArd
16 1 EAC0100G29A BFH EXTErnAl SCAnnEr
17 1 EAm0075G17A STIFFEnEd BFH
18 1 EAS2116G00A ASSy EXT. CAmErA
19 1 EAS2128J03A SupporT -  ComplETE InTErmEdIATE
20 1 EAS2128J05A wHEElGuArd ASSy- BFH2000, lowEr
21 1 EAS2128J09A wHEElGuArd ASSy- BFH 2000, Top



10

EAA0369J20A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 16 1-02015 STANDOFF - HEX, M4 X 20MM F/F 
2 2 1-9541 WASHER-FLAT,M3 DIN 125A
3 4 1-5547 WASHER-LOCK, EXT, M4
4 2 1-10033 NUT, HEX, M8 
5 12 1-10041 WASHER D.8 UNI6592-69/DIN125 
6 1 1-11733 NUT M8 6S STAND WHITE ZINC
7 6 1-17709 SCREW - SHCS M8 X 20mm
8 4 1-17909 SCREW-HHCS M8 X 30 
9 4 1-19804 SCREW, PHIL PAN HEAD M4x6 *
10 1 1-20409 SCREW TCEI M12X35 12.9 BR 
11 2 1-02330A "EYE"-SCREW M8x70 
12 2 1-04267A SPRING-TORSION 
13 1 1-04969A SHOCK  ABSORBER W NUT W CUP
14 3 1-11276A 50x50 SQUARE CAP
15 2 1-26901 SCREW,HEX HEAD MAC. M3X20 8.8 A2 
16 4 1-11433A NUT- M4X3,2mm THK, BLK
17 6 1-17559A NUTSERT - SELF CLINCH, M6 X 16,5mm
18 1 1-22441A SHIM RING 32X45X1 
19 11 1-22623A SELF-TAPPING SCREW TCB
20 1 1-22933A NUT - MB 20X1.5 6S 
21 2 1-23159A 6kt-Mutter M8 (DIN 6927) 
22 2 1-24603A SCREW M8x60 CLASSE 12.9
23 1 1-49010A SCREW, SOCKET WITH CUP POINT M8X8 

24 1 2-08861A SWITCH-BASIC 
25 1 2-23201 TERMINAL LUG-6.3MM X .8MM POP RIVET
27 4 3-05109A EMBEDDED PC ALIX3D2
28 1 3-05209A SWITCH ETHERNET 10/100 MBPS
29 4 3-64926AF1 PROGRAMMED - C FLASH WITH CAMERA EPC
30 2 8-7216 PLUG-HOLE, 16MM DIA 
31 1 8-13518A Bumper  25x7 /M8x23
32 1 EAA0369J21A ASSY-REAR SCANNER, BFH
33 1 EAC0053J16A MICROSWITCH PLATE 
34 2 EAC0058D36A WHEELGUARD  BUSHING D.32
35 1 EAC0058D38A Schaltring Switch Segment
36 1 EAC0099G44A BFH REAR SCANNER
37 1 EAM0071G35A BFH WHEEL GUARD
38 1 EAM0071G59A GLASS FOR REAR
39 1 EAM0074G04A BFH WHEEL GUARD
40 1 EAM0074G05A MACHINED SQUARE
41 1 EAS2118J71A CLAMP - PRINTER SUPPORT
42 1 EAS2118J84A ASSY BFH BACK PACK
43 1 EAS2118J96A GLASS SUPPORT
44 1 EAS2118J97A COVER - BACK PACK, BFH 2000
45 1 EAW0233J23A CABLE ASM - HOOD SWITCH
46 2 1-18359A THREADED INSERT M8x1,25
47 1 5-03241A "P" ADHESIVE SEAL 
48 1 5-10426A1 TAPE-VELCRO 1" HOOK 
49 1 5-10426A2 TAPE-VELCRO 1" LOOP 

 1 

 3 

 9 

 14  16 

 25 

 27 

 28 

 30 

 40 

 42 

 44 

 46 

 2 

 4 

 5  7 

 8 

 17 

 19 
 21 

 22 

 32 

 33  34 
 35 

 37 

 38 

 41 

 43 

 6 
 10  12 

 13 

 18 

 20 
 31 

 36 

 39 

BACk pACk ASSEmBly
EAA0369J20A



1110

SyS rEQ pArT # dESCrIpTIon
1 16 1-02015 STAndoFF - HEX, m4 X 20mm F/F 
2 2 1-9541 wASHEr-FlAT,m3 dIn 125A
3 4 1-5547 wASHEr-loCk, EXT, m4
4 2 1-10033 nuT, HEX, m8 
5 12 1-10041 wASHEr d.8 unI6592-69/dIn125 
6 1 1-11733 nuT m8 6S STAnd wHITE ZInC
7 6 1-17709 SCrEw - SHCS m8 X 20mm
8 4 1-17909 SCrEw-HHCS m8 X 30 
9 4 1-19804 SCrEw, pHIl pAn HEAd m4x6 *
10 1 1-20409 SCrEw TCEI m12X35 12.9 Br 
11 2 1-02330A “EyE”-SCrEw m8x70 
12 2 1-04267A SprInG-TorSIon 
13 1 1-04969A SHoCk  ABSorBEr w nuT w Cup
14 3 1-11276A 50x50 SQuArE CAp
15 2 1-26901 SCrEw,HEX HEAd mAC. m3X20 8.8 A2 
16 4 1-11433A nuT- m4X3,2mm THk, Blk
17 6 1-17559A nuTSErT - SElF ClInCH, m6 X 16,5mm
18 1 1-22441A SHIm rInG 32X45X1 
19 11 1-22623A SElF-TAppInG SCrEw TCB
20 1 1-22933A nuT - mB 20X1.5 6S 
21 2 1-23159A 6kt-mutter m8 (dIn 6927) 
22 2 1-24603A SCrEw m8x60 ClASSE 12.9
23 1 1-49010A SCrEw, SoCkET wITH Cup poInT m8X8 
24 1 2-08861A SwITCH-BASIC 
25 1 2-23201 TErmInAl luG-6.3mm X .8mm pop rIVET
27 4 3-05109A EmBEddEd pC AlIX3d2
28 1 3-05209A SwITCH ETHErnET 10/100 mBpS
29 4 3-64926AF1 proGrAmmEd - C FlASH wITH CAmErA EpC
30 2 8-7216 pluG-HolE, 16mm dIA 
31 1 8-13518A Bumper  25x7 /m8x23
32 1 EAA0369J21A ASSy-rEAr SCAnnEr, BFH
33 1 EAC0053J16A mICroSwITCH plATE 
34 2 EAC0058d36A wHEElGuArd  BuSHInG d.32
35 1 EAC0058d38A Schaltring Switch Segment
36 1 EAC0099G44A BFH rEAr SCAnnEr
37 1 EAm0071G35A BFH wHEEl GuArd
38 1 EAm0071G59A GlASS For rEAr
39 1 EAm0074G04A BFH wHEEl GuArd
40 1 EAm0074G05A mACHInEd SQuArE
41 1 EAS2118J71A ClAmp - prInTEr SupporT
42 1 EAS2118J84A ASSy BFH BACk pACk
43 1 EAS2118J96A GlASS SupporT
44 1 EAS2118J97A CoVEr - BACk pACk, BFH 2000
45 1 EAW0233J23A CABlE ASm - Hood SwITCH
46 2 1-18359A THrEAdEd InSErT m8x1,25
47 1 5-03241A “p” AdHESIVE SEAl 
48 1 5-10426A1 TApE-VElCro 1” Hook 
49 1 5-10426A2 TApE-VElCro 1” loop 



12

draft

EAA0369J21A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 7 1-1348 LOCKWASHER D4 
2 2 1-1448 WASHER - EXTER SHAKEPROOF D5
3 2 1-9741 WASHER-FLAT, M5 X 10.0OD X 1MM THK
4 10 1-9841 WASHER PLAIN, 6mm 
5 2 1-9933 M6 NUT, ZINC 
6 4 1-11433 NUT - M4 6S 
7 2 1-15209 SCREW - SHCS, M5 X 25mm, ZINC
8 4 1-16309 SCREW - SHCS, M6 X 16mm,
9 2 1-18503 SCREW TSEI 5x12 8.8
10 1 1-38910 SCREW M4X8SET CUP ZP 
11 2 1-17023a SHEETMETAL SCREW PHIL HEAD
12 4 1-17559A NUTSERT - SELF CLINCH, M6 X 16,5mm
13 4 1-20603A SCREW PH. 4x12 ZINC. UNI 7046 4.8
14 1 1-21284A SLIDEWAYS ROLLON
15 1 1-21384A SLIDING BLOCK
16 2 1-22723A SCREW SELF TAP.
17 3 1-24606A SCREW-PHMS,M4 X .7MM X 12MM
18 4 1-2546A WASHER - SP LOC, 4mm X 0,9mm, BLK
19 2 1-46401A SCREW,HEXAG M5X16 A2J DIN 933
20 4 1-52009A SCREW, HEX SOCKET HEAD M4x12 
21 1 5-07945A FLAT TIE HOLDER FTH-13R
22 1 8-06631A TOOTHED BELT T5
23 1 EAA0328G15A STEPPER MOTOR BIG 
24 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET OF LIGHT MODULE
25 1 EAA0357G99A BELT TIGHTENING
26 1 EAC0087G03A BOARD SUPPORT FOR REAR SCANNER
27 1 EAM0048G47A TOOTHED PLATE T5 MACHINED
28 1 EAM0076G50A MACHINED ASSY PULLEY
29 1 EAP0167G10A OPTO SWITCH BOARD 
30 1 EAS2128J03A SUPPORT -  COMPLETE INTERMEDIATE
31 1 EAS2128J13A SUPPORT - SCANNER REAR DRIVE
32 1 EAS2128J15A SUPPORT - SCANNER, REAR ASSY
33 1 EAS2128J17A STROKE END - REAR SCANNER
34 2 1-9641 PLAIN WASHER D4mm

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 6 

 7 

 8 
 9 

 10 

 12 

 13 

 18 
 19 

 20 

 23 

 25 

 27 

 28 

 5 

 11 

 14 
 15 

 16 

 17 

 21 

 22 

 24 

 26 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

B

B

rEAr SCAnnEr ASSEmBly
EAA0369J21A



13

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 7 1-1348 loCkwASHEr d4 
2 2 1-1448 wASHEr - EXTEr SHAkEprooF d5
3 2 1-9741 wASHEr-FlAT, m5 X 10.0od X 1mm THk
4 10 1-9841 wASHEr plAIn, 6mm 
5 2 1-9933 m6 nuT, ZInC 
6 4 1-11433 nuT - m4 6S 
7 2 1-15209 SCrEw - SHCS, m5 X 25mm, ZInC
8 4 1-16309 SCrEw - SHCS, m6 X 16mm,
9 2 1-18503 SCrEw TSEI 5x12 8.8
10 1 1-38910 SCrEw m4X8SET Cup Zp 
11 2 1-17023a SHEETmETAl SCrEw pHIl HEAd
12 4 1-17559A nuTSErT - SElF ClInCH, m6 X 16,5mm
13 4 1-20603A SCrEw pH. 4x12 ZInC. unI 7046 4.8
14 1 1-21284A SlIdEwAyS rollon
15 1 1-21384A SlIdInG BloCk
16 2 1-22723A SCrEw SElF TAp.
17 3 1-24606A SCrEw-pHmS,m4 X .7mm X 12mm
18 4 1-2546A wASHEr - Sp loC, 4mm X 0,9mm, Blk
19 2 1-46401A SCrEw,HEXAG m5X16 A2J dIn 933
20 4 1-52009A SCrEw, HEX SoCkET HEAd m4x12 
21 1 5-07945A FlAT TIE HoldEr FTH-13r
22 1 8-06631A TooTHEd BElT T5
23 1 EAA0328G15A STEppEr moTor BIG 
24 1 EAA0345G77A SHEET oF lIGHT modulE
25 1 EAA0357G99A BElT TIGHTEnInG
26 1 EAC0087G03A BoArd SupporT For rEAr SCAnnEr
27 1 EAm0048G47A TooTHEd plATE T5 mACHInEd
28 1 EAm0076G50A mACHInEd ASSy pullEy
29 1 EAp0167G10A opTo SwITCH BoArd 
30 1 EAS2128J03A SupporT -  ComplETE InTErmEdIATE
31 1 EAS2128J13A SupporT - SCAnnEr rEAr drIVE
32 1 EAS2128J15A SupporT - SCAnnEr, rEAr ASSy
33 1 EAS2128J17A STrokE End - rEAr SCAnnEr
34 2 1-9641 plAIn wASHEr d4mm



14

draft

E
A

A
03

69
J2

4A
S

H
E

E
T 

1
 O

F 
1

S
Y

M
R

E
Q

D
P

A
R

T 
N

O
D

E
S

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

1
2

1-
38

24
S

C
R

E
W

-S
E

LF
 T

A
P

,6
 X

 1
2M

M
 

2
2

1-
45

77
R

IN
G

-S
N

A
P

,2
5 

X
 1

.2
0 

3
1

1-
10

46
8A

G
A

U
G

E
 S
P

R
IN

G
4

1
1-

11
92

6A
S

E
LF

 T
A

P
. S

C
R

E
W

 P
T 

W
N

14
11

 5
X

16
 F

L.
 Z

IN
C

 
 

5
2

1-
17

55
9A

N
U

TS
E

R
T 

- S
E

LF
 C

LI
N

C
H

, 
M

6 
X

 1
6,

5m
m

6
2

1-
19

55
2A

D
O

W
E

LL
 P
IN

7
2

1-
27

90
3A

S
C

R
E

W
 - 

M
6 

X
 1

4m
m

 
FH

M
S

, S
K

T 
D

IN
 7

99
1

8
1

1-
17

84
1

W
A

S
H

E
R

 - 
d.

 8
X

24
 

9
1

E
A

C
00

58
D

11
A

 D
IS

K
-T

O
U

C
H

IN
G

10
1

E
A

L0
34

9G
31

A
D

IS
TA

N
C

E
 S

C
A

LE
11

1
E

A
M

00
05

D
38

A
B

U
S

H
IN

G
-IN

N
E

R
 S

A
P

E
 R

O
D

 
12

1
E

A
M

00
05

D
39

A
B

U
S

H
IN

G
- O

U
TE

R
 S

A
P

E
 R

O
D

 
13

1
E

A
M

00
53

G
08

A
S

TA
N

D
A

R
D

.  
R

O
D

 S
A

P
E

, T
R

U
C

K
14

1
E

A
M

00
71

G
38

A
B

FH
 A

R
M

 F
O

R
15

1
E

A
S

21
28

J1
8A

S
U

P
P

O
R

T 
- 

C
A

LI
P

E
R

 R
O

D

 1
 

 2
 

 3
 

 4
 

 5
 

 6
 

 8
 

 9
 

 1
0 

 1
1 

 1
2 

 1
3 

 1
4 

 1
5 

SApE ASSEmBly
EAA0369J24A



15

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
15 1 EAS2128J18A SupporT - CAlIpEr rod
14 1 EAm0071G38A BFH Arm For
13 1 EAm0053G08A STAndArd.  rod SApE, TruCk
12 1 EAm0005d39A BuSHInG- ouTEr SApE rod 
11 1 EAm0005d38A BuSHInG-InnEr SApE rod 
10 1 EAl0349G31A dISTAnCE SCAlE
9 1 EAC0058d11A dISk-TouCHInG
8 1 1-17841 wASHEr - d. 8X24 
7 2 1-27903A SCrEw - m6 X 14mm FHmS, SkT dIn 7991
6 2 1-19552A dowEll pIn
5 2 1-17559A nuTSErT - SElF ClInCH, m6 X 16,5mm
4 1 1-11926A SElF TAp. SCrEw pT wn1411 5X16 Fl. ZInC  
3 1 1-10468A GAuGE SprInG
2 2 1-4577 rInG-SnAp,25 X 1.20 
1 2 1-3824 SCrEw-SElF TAp,6 X 12mm 



16

draft

EAA0346J82A
SHEET 1  OF 1

SYM REQD PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 2 1-10033 NUT, HEX, M8 
2 2 1-10041 WASHER D.8 UNI6592-69/DIN125 
3 4 1-1048 WASHER, EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF D2 
4 4 1-11033 NUT - HEX, M2 
5 2 1-18209 SHCS-M8 X 45 
6 4 1-36606A SCREW - M2 X 16MM, PAN HEAD PH ZINC 
7 2 1-6668 COMPRESSION SPRING 
8 1 EAS2113J93A SUPPORT - BRAKE PEDAL
9 1 EAS2113J94A FOOT PEDAL 
10 2 EAW0233J46A SWITCH ASSY - PC FOOTPEDAL

 1 

 2 

 3  4 

 5 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

B

Sym rEQ pArT no dESCrIpTIon
1 2 1-10033 nuT, HEX, m8 
2 2 1-10041 wASHEr d.8 unI6592-69/dIn125 
3 4 1-1048 wASHEr, EXTErnAl SHAkEprooF d2 
4 4 1-11033 nuT - HEX, m2 
5 2 1-18209 SHCS-m8 X 45 
6 4 1-36606A SCrEw - m2 X 16mm, pAn HEAd pH ZInC 
7 2 1-6668 ComprESSIon SprInG 
8 1 EAS2113J93A SupporT - BrAkE pEdAl
9 1 EAS2113J94A FooT pEdAl 
10 2 EAW0233J46A SwITCH ASSy - pC FooTpEdAl

FooT pEdAl ASSEmBly
EAA0369J82A



17

Ref Qty PaRt NumbeR DescRiPtioN
1 1 1-11833 nuT-HEX m 10 X 1 dIn 934
2 2 EAm0005d07A SETSCrEw - HEX SoCkET m 10 X 1
3 2 1-19903A SCrEw HEX SoCkET / CounTErSunk m 4 X 65
4 1 EAA0344G00A EnCodEr pCB
5 1 1-13004 SCrEw pHIllIp pAn Hd m 4 X 6
6 2 1-17403 SCrEw HEX SoCkET / CounTErSunk m 4 X 25
7 1 1-4034 nuT - HEX m 10 X 1 dIn 439
8 1 EAm0005d08A pullEy SmAll
9 1 EAA0260d59A TrAnSduCEr
10 4 8-1144 BAll, STEEl
11 2 1-2967 prETEnSIon SprInG
12 1 EAA0344G06A VIBrATor ASS’y-moTorIZEd
13 1 EAA0266d29A moTor 230V/50-60HZ
14 1 8-3531 mulTIrIB BElT 5 pJ 711 dIn 7867
15 1 EAp0201d20A powEr ClAmp EnCodEr
* 1 EAw0239d00A rIBBon CABlE VIBrATory

VIBrATory ASSEmBly (powEr ClAmp)
EAA0363G57A



18

NOTES:





309 Exchange Ave.
Conway, Ar  72032

501-450-1500

notice:  The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. Snapon Equipment  
makes no warranty with regard to this material. Snapon Equipment shall not be liable for errors contained 
herein or for incidental consequential damages in connection with furnishings, performance, or use of this 
material.

This document contains proprietary information which is protected by copyright and patents. All rights are re-
served. no part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated without prior written consent 
of Snapon Equipment.

TEEwB734B3 01/2012..rjh printed in the u.S.A.


